jointly controlled by the Department and another party under a contractual agreement. Generally, a
reporting entity recognises its share of the profits, losses and the net assets of the joint venture in its
consolidated accounts. However, the Department has not done so, as the amounts concerned are
immaterial.

1.5 Prior Year Adjustments
Material adjustments applicable to prior periods arising from changes in accounting policy or from the
correction of fundamental errors are accounted for as prior year adjustments. Opening balances are
adjusted for the cumulative effect of the prior year adjustment and comparative figures for the previous
period restated.

The Highways Agency carried out detrunkings of non-core roads to local authorities and they are
treated as a transfer of function. Merger accounting principles are applied with opening balances
adjusted for the cumulative effect of the trunking/detrunking and comparative figures for the preceding
period restated

Department for Transport Resource Accounts 2004-05

28

Notes to the Departmental Resource Accounts (continued)

These prior year adjustments gave rise to the following restatement to balances as at 31 March 2004:

As previously stated Adjustment As Restated

£000 £000 £000

Trunk road network - cost 78,822,001 (1,920,286) 76,901,715
Trunk road network -depreciation (11,006,478) 266,150 (10,740,328)

67,815,523 (1,654,136) 66,161,387

General Fund 39,681,052 (1,052,527) 38,628,525
Revaluation Reserve 25,697,509 (601,609) 25,095,900
Capital maintenance 414,624 (5,004) 409,620

1.6 Tangible Fixed Assets
Legal title to the freehold land and buildings shown in the accounts is held in the name of the Secretary
of State. The Department assumed responsibility for the Civil Estate on 1 April 1996 as a major occupier
and pays a charge for this accommodation to the Consolidated Fund in that capacity.

Tangible fixed assets are categorised as network assets and non-network assets. Network assets
comprise motorways and trunk roads in England and Wales, which form an integrated network
infrastructure servicing a significant geographical area. The network consists of carriageways, including